GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS
(DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS)

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 2390
TO BE ANSWERED ON 09.08.2021

Adopted schools and akharas under NSTC scheme
2390 Smt. Shanta Chhetri:
Will the Minister of Youth Affairs and Sports be pleased to state:

(a) the details with address of the number of adopted schools and akharas to promote indigenous games/martial arts with special reference to the State of West Bengal; and

(b) the total number of trainees under the National Sports Talent Contest (NSTC) scheme, State-wise, year-wise?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER FOR YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS
(SHRI ANURAG SINGH THAKUR)

(a) The National Sports Talent Contest (NSTC) scheme being implemented by the Sports
Authority of India (SAI), comprises Regular Schools, Indigenous Games and Martial Arts centres and adopted Akharas. Details of presently adopted schools and akharas of SAI under the NSTC to promote indigenous games/martial arts, along with their location, is given in Annexure — . There are no adopted schools or akharas in State of West Bengal.

(b) Details of total number of trainees under the National Sports Talent Contest (NSTC) scheme,

State/UT-wise, year-wise, during the last two years and current year, is given in Annexure — II.
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ANNEXURE-I
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 2390 FOR 09.08.2021 ASKED BY SMT. SHANTA CHHETRI, HON’BLE MP
REGARDING ADOPTED SCHOOLS AND AKHARAS UNDER NSTC SCHEME

Details of presently adopted schools and akharas of SAI under the NSTC to promote indigenous games/martial arts, alongwith their location (as on 31% July, 2021)

INDIGENOUS GAMES AND MARTIAL ARTS SCHOOLS (IGMA)

S.No. State/Name of School/L.ocation
Kerala
Il Vyasa Vidya Peetham Kallekkad (PO) Palakkad Distt.
Tamil Nadu
2 Sri Vivekananda Vidyalayam, Kandha Podikara, Vellore District, Ambur
3 Govt. Girls Higher Secondary School, Thanjavur
Telangana
4 Shri Sharda Dhamam Bangalguda, Jagir, Hyderabad
Jharkhand
5 Swami Shardhanand DAYV Centenary Public School, Khunti
Maharashtra
6 Dharamaveer Sambhaji Higher Secondary School, Aurangabad
Manipur
7 The Sofia English School, Wangmataba, Thoubal
8 Panthoibi Jagoi Sindam Academy, Shanglen
Assam
i Martial Authority of Assam Tengapara, Kokrajhar
Punjab
10 International Fateh Academy, Jandiala, Guru, Amritsar

ADOPTED AKHARAS (FOR WRESTLING)

w
Z
e

State/UT/Name of the Akhara/l.ocation

Maharashtra

Krida Vikas Vyayammandal, Sangli

Govt. Wrestling Centre, Kohlapur

Veer Hanuman Kala Krida & Vayammandal Talim, Sangli Vishwatmak Jangli Maharaj Wrestling Centre, Ahamadnagar Moti Bagh Talim Kendra Kohlapur

Mamasaheb Mohol Kusti Akhara, Katraj, Pune

N. L. Balkwade Vvamshala, 102 Tilakpath, Nasik

Rangnath Markad Krida & Yuvak Mandal, Pune

Jai Shiv Raj Education Society, Kolhapur

MN Deshmukh Arts Science & Com. College, Ahamadnagar Kishanveer Akhara, Bhuij, Satara
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S.No. State/UT/Name of the Akhara/Location
12. | Jog Maharaj Vyayamshala, Pardikshina Road, Pune.
13. | Harhar Mahadev, Maroti Nagar, Dhule
14. | Gulsachi Talim Akhara, Pune

Rajasthan
15. | Luv Kush Akhara, Bhilwara
16. | Rajkiya Sardar Higher Secondary School Kotputli
17. | Rajkiya Balika Secondary School, Bansur, Alwar
18. | Govt. Senior Secondary School, Bansur
19. | Govt. Adarsh Senior Secondary, Gunta, Shahpur
20. | Govt. Senior Secondary School, Mardha, Kotputli
21. | Govt. Senior Secondary School, Sunderpur, Kotputli
22. | Govt. Senior Secondary School, Taskota, Kotputli
Haryana
23. | LalaDiwanchand Modern Wrestling Centre, Jhajjar
24. | Ch. Bharat Singh Memorial Sports School, Nidani
25. | Capt. Ram Karan Vyayamshala, Sec-37, Kachaa Chamariyan Road, Rohtak
26. | Shaheed Bhagat Singh Akhara, Mirchpur, Hissar
27. | VikasPhelwanVyayamshala, Jalebi Road, Rohtak
Delhi
28. | Master Chandgi Ram Vyamshala, Civil Line, Delhi
29. | Sonkar Vyayamshala, Gurmandi, Delhi
30. | Guru Dron Mann Academy, Village Bakoli, Delhi
31. | Swami BhumanandKushti Acad. & Bhuma Kutir, Narela, Delhi
32. | Arva Samaj Mandir, Bankner, Delhi
33. | Maharishi Dayanand Akhara, Najafgarh, New Delhi
34. | Capt. Chandroop Akhara, Azadpur, New Delhi
35. | Guru Hanuman Akhara, Shakti Nagar, Delhi
Punjab
36. | Baba Sheikh Farid Kusti Akhara, Faridkot
37. | Padam Shree Kartar Singh Akhara, Amritsar
38. | Gulzar Singh Wrestling Akhara, Zirkpur
Madhya Pradesh
39. | Shri Achyutanand Guru Vyayamshala, Ujjain
40. | Shri Binda Guru Akhara, Indore
41. | DeshwaliSamajAkhara, Ujjain
Uttar Pradesh
42. | Guru Gaya Seth, Varansi
43. | Choudhary Mahaveer Singh, L.oni Ghaziabad
44. | Meghu Pehalwan Vyayamshala, Varanasi
45. | Satayanarayan Singh Khel Vikas Sansthan, Mirzapur
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S.No. State/UT/Name of the Akhara/Location

46. | Saheed Bachan Singh, Muzaffarnagar

47. | Arya Vyayamshala, Chhaproli, Baghpat

48. | Rastriya College, Shahpur, Muzaffarnagar
Assam

49. | Langhin Tinali Sports Asso., Langhin, Distt. Karbi Anglong
Odisha

50. | Gurukul Ashram, Amsena, Nuapada
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ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF RAIYA SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 2390 FOR 09.08.2021 ASKED BY SMT. SHANTA CHHETRI, HON’BLE MP
REGARDING ADOPTED SCHOOLS AND AKHARAS UNDER NSTC SCHEME

Details of total number of trainees under the National Sports Talent Contest (NSTC) scheme, State/UT-wise, year-wise, during the last two years and current year

Regular Schools

S.No. State/UT Number of Trainees
2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022
1. Assam 37 27 29
2 Karnataka 27 27 27
3. Madhya Pradesh 2 0 0
4. Manipur 34 34 34
5. Rajasthan 122 125 125
6. Tripura 17 24 22
7. Uttar Pradesh 29 14 14
8. Chandigarh 37 22 22
TOTAL: 305 273 273
Indigenous Games & Martial Arts IGMA)
S.No. State Number of Trainees
2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022
1. Assam 12 20 20
2, Kerala 20 15 15
o Manipur 45 45 45
4. Punjab 13 13 13
5. Tamil Nadu 38 40 40
TOTAL: 128 133 133
Adopted Akharas
S.No. State/UT Number of Trainees
2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022
1. Assam 49 47 49
2. Haryana 61 27 27
3 Madhya Pradesh 34 25 25
4. Maharashtra 351 250 309
5. Odisha 3 20 20
6. Punjab 63 46 46
7. Rajasthan 22 23 23
8. Uttar Pradesh 111 189 189
9, Delhi 72 43 43
TOTAL: 766 670 731
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